

## City of Saint Paul

Signature Copy

Resolution: RES 22-1841

## File Number: RES 22-1841

Authorizing the City's Office of Neighborhood Safety to apply for \$30,000 grant funding from the Saint Paul Foundation, with no grant obligations anticipated upon receipt of these grant funds.

WHEREAS, Chapter 10 of the Saint Paul City Charter recognizes the City Council's authority over the budget and spending of the City of Saint Paul; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 86 of the Saint Paul Administrative Code requires all contracts be authorized by the Saint Paul City Council; and

WHEREAS, Section 86.12 of the Saint Paul Administrative Code requires City Council approval prior to submission of grant applications; and

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul has established the Office of Neighborhood Safety (ONS) within the Office of the City Attorney (Ord 22-9); and

WHEREAS, ONS is a community justice, equity, and safety-focused office with programs that are community-centered, equity-focused, and non-punitive; and

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Foundation has made grant funds available for the provision of grant writing services; and

WHEREAS, the funds, if awarded, would be available in two disbursements: \$20,000 for 2022, and \$15,000 for 2023; and

WHEREAS, the hiring of a contract grant writer will assist the ONS in applying for grants to fund critical programs; and

WHEREAS, receiving grant funds would support ONS's existing duties to "establish, coordinate, and/or advance violence prevention, interruption, and reconciliation strategies in order to increase safety"; and

RESOLVED, that the City of Saint Paul City Council, upon recommendation of the Mayor, does authorize the Office of Neighborhood Safety to apply to the Saint Paul Foundation for a

discretionary grant in the amount of \$35,000, which would be used to retain a contracted grants writer and provide no additional obligations to ONS and the City.

At a meeting of the City Council on 12/7/2022 this resolution was adopted.

Yea: 7 Councilmember Brendmoen, Councilmember Tolbert, Councilmember Noecker, Councilmember Prince, Councilmember Jalali, Councilmember Yang, and Councilmember Balenger

Nay: 0

Moore

Date 12/7/2022

Council Secretary Shari Moore

Signed by Mayor

Date 12/11/2022

Melvin Carter III